markets, with the most significant increases occurring in Maryland and Virginia. This growth was, in part, related to new product
offerings and marketing efforts targeting specific customer segments. The $152.6 million, or 2.5%, growth in commercial mortgages
occurred in both owner-occupied and investment property types and was realized in most geographic markets. The growth in
commercial, consumer and leasing balances occurred across most geographic markets.

Average investment securities increased $114.9 million, or 4.5%, in comparison to 2017, which contributed $2.6 million to the
increase in FTE interest income. The average yield on investment securities increased 12 basis points, contributing $3.4 million
to the increase in FTE interest income. Other interest-earning assets decreased $68.4 million, or 15.2%, reflecting lower balances
on deposit with the Federal Reserve Bank ("FRB"). The yield on other interest-earning assets increased 50 basis points in comparison
to 2017, as a result of the Fed Funds Rate increases, resulting in a $1.1 million increase in FTE interest income.

Average deposits and interest rates, by type, are summarized in the following table:

(Decrease) Increase in
Balance  2018 2017

  Balance Rate Balance Rate $ %
  (dollars in thousands)
Noninterest-bearing demand ..... $ 4,287,121 —% $ 4,410,301 —% $ (123,180) (2.8)%
Interest-bearing demand..... 4,063,929 0.56 3,831,865 0.34 232,064 6.1
Savings and money market accounts ..... 4,684,023 0.58 4,468,205 0.30 215,818 4.8

Total demand and savings..... 13,035,073 0.38 12,710,371 0.12 324,702 2.6
Brokered deposits..... 121,863 2.04 49,126 1.25 72,737 148.1
Time deposits ..... 2,675,670 1.32 2,721,724 1.13 (46,054) (1.7)

Total deposits ..... $ 15,832,606 0.55% $15,481,221 0.37% $ 351,385 2.3 %

Average interest-bearing deposits contributed $29.9 million to the increase in interest expense, increasing $474.6 million, or 4.3%,
in comparison to 2017. The average cost of interest-bearing deposits increased 24 basis points to 0.76% in 2018 from 0.52% in
2017, due to increases in the rates on all types of interest-bearing deposits.

The $324.7 million, or 2.6%, increase in average total demand and savings account balances was primarily due to a $388.4 million,
or 6.5%, increase in personal account balances, a $147.0 million increase in other account balances partially offset by decreases